
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

  

To: All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE B
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Maureen Brown, Democratic Services officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523325
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 17 September 2015

Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee B

Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Patricia Ellis *

Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith

* Cllrs Kevin Deanus and Patricia Ellis are unable to attend this meeting and under 
delegated authority the Head of Policy & Governance has agreed that 

Cllrs Simon Inchbald and Libby Piper attend in their place.

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2015

TIME: 10.00 AM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

To elect a Chairman for the Sub-Committee B meeting.

2.  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

3.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
THE CLOCKHOUSE, CHAPEL LANE, MILFORD GU8 5EZ  (Pages 5 - 30)

The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application from The Clockhouse for a new premises licence for The 
Clockhouse, Chapel Lane, Milford, Surrey GU8 5EZ, where five valid 
representations have been received.  

Recommendation

The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application for the grant 
of a premises licence on its merits.

Having regard to the representations made, the Sub-Committee must 
take such of the steps outlined below (if any) as it considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. Those steps are:

 To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are 
consistent with the operating schedule modified to such 
extent as the Sub-Committee considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and any mandatory 
conditions;

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the 
licensable activities to which the application relates;

 To refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor; 
 To reject the application.

4.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation



That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in paragraph 3 or the appropriate 
paragraph(s) of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act as follows:-

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) (paragraph 3)

5.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda.

[Note: Reports relating to confidential or exempt information may be excluded 
from those copies of the agenda provided for inspection by members of the 
public if they relate to matters during which the meeting is likely not to be open 
to the public.]

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Maureen Brown, Democratic Services officer, on 01483 523325 or by 

email at maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk





WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 

28 SEPTEMBER 2015

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – THE 
CLOCKHOUSE, CHAPEL LANE, MILFORD, SURREY, GU8 5EZ

[Wards Affected: Milford Ward]
Summary and Purpose

1. The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application from The Clockhouse for a new premises licence for The 
Clockhouse, Chapel Lane, Milford, Surrey GU8 5EZ, where five valid 
representations have been received.  

Background

2. An application has been received for a new premises licence for this purpose-
built Day Centre for older people with five offices, a reception area, lounge, 
dining room and fully-equipped kitchen. In brief the application proposes that 
the licence will authorise the premises for the provision of regulated 
entertainment (indoors only) and to sell alcohol for consumption on the 
premises only.  

Activities Sought under this Licence Application

3. The applicant seeks to license the premises as shown below.  An extract of 
the relevant pages from the application form is attached at Annexe 1.  Also 
attached to this document at Annexe 2 is a plan showing the area of the 
premises and surrounding properties.  In brief summary, the applicant seeks 
the following activities in the new licence, if granted. Please see application 
for activities in full.

 Regulated Entertainment (Plays, Films, Performance of Dance, Live & 
Recorded Music): 

    0900 to 0000 Monday to Sunday (Box’s A,B,E,F,G & H)
         
 Sale of Alcohol: 
                     0900 to 2300 Monday to Sunday (Box J)
         
 Opening hours: 

                                      0900 to 0000 Monday to Sunday (Box L)
      

 Box M to address the four licensing objectives is also reproduced.

Licensing Objectives

4. The four Licensing Objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 are set out below.  
Any representations for consideration must relate to one or more of these 
objectives, and representations must be from the responsible authorities 
under this legislation and/or any other persons.

1. the prevention of crime and disorder



2. public safety
3. the prevention of public nuisance
4. the protection of children from harm

Representations received

Responsible Authorities

5. There have been no representations from any of the responsible authorities.
     
Other Persons

6.  Besides Responsible Authorities, “other persons” may make representations.  
There have been five valid representations from “other persons”. The 
representations are attached at Annexe 3.

What the Sub-Committee may do

7. The Sub-Committee, after hearing from the applicant and those making 
representations, must take one or more of the steps listed below (if any) as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.  Reasons 
must be given by the Sub-Committee for any decision made, since there is an 
opportunity for any applicant or any objector to appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court against the Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision.   The steps are:

 Grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 
operating schedule, modified to such extent as the Sub-Committee 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
any mandatory conditions; 

 Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates; 

 Refuse to specify a person as the  premises supervisor;
 Reject the application.

8. Relevant Government Guidance to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 will be available for reference purposes at the meeting, in 
relation to:

 Hearings - paragraphs 9.30 to 9.43
 Conditions - paragraphs 10.1 to 10.61, 1.16-1.17- and 15.20-15.37
 The Licensing Objectives – paragraphs 2.1–2.35.

Recommendation

The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application for the grant of a 
premises licence on its merits.



Having regard to the representations made, the Sub-Committee must take such of 
the steps outlined below (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives. Those steps are:

 To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
the operating schedule modified to such extent as the Sub-Committee 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
any mandatory conditions;

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 
to which the application relates;

 To refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor; 
 To reject the application.

Background Papers 

Application referred to above, representations referred to above.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name:      Paul Hughes Telephone: 01483 523189

E-mail:           paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk

mailto:rhughes@waverley.gov.uk















































	Agenda
	3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - THE CLOCKHOUSE, CHAPEL LANE, MILFORD GU8 5EZ
	Annexe 1 Application Form
	Annexe 2
	Annexe 3 Representations




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee B  1
28 September 2015

1

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B  -  28 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
26 NOVEMBER 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith

Cllr Libby Piper

Apologies 
Cllr Kevin Deanus and Cllr Patricia Ellis

5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Cllr Simon Inchbald was elected Chairman for this meeting of Licensing Sub-
Committee B.

6. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2.)  

Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith declared an interest in Agenda Item 3 as a friend of The 
Clockhouse.  He had no influence over its management.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE 

There were no matters falling within this category.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

Background Papers

The background papers relating to the following report items in Part II are as specified in 
the agenda for the Committee.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - THE 
CLOCKHOUSE, CHAPEL LANE, MILFORD GU8 5EZ (Agenda item 3.)  

The applicant, represented by the Chairman and a member of the Trustees of The 
Clockhouse attended the meeting. 

The Licensing Manager introduced the report and explained that this was a new 
application seeking to license the premises of a Day Centre of older people.  The 
application sought permission for the provision of regulated entertainment (indoors 
only) and to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises only.  Five valid 



Licensing Sub-Committee B  2
28.09.15

representations had been received and a number of objectors were in attendance to 
present their objections.

The applicant’s representatives then outlined their application which was to obviate 
the need to submit TENs for events throughout the year as they had previously 
been doing.  The Clockhouse did not envisage increasing the number of events 
throughout the year and the hours requested were a generalisation to cover 
different events.  It was clarified that the requested hours for the sale of alcohol 
were as submitted on the application 1100 to 2300 Monday to Sunday and not 0900 
to 2300 as stated in the covering report.

Following questions from the Sub-Committee The Clockhouse representatives said 
they would accept a condition to reduce the hours for all licensable activities (other 
than the sale of alcohol), and accepted that a Trustee or member of staff be on duty 
on the premises when alcohol is available. 

The objectors present then made their representations.  Their main concern was 
that the number of events would significantly increase, leading to the potential for 
public nuisance.  The objectors said if the number of events were limited this would 
significantly allay their concerns.  A number of fifteen events per year was 
suggested and The Clockhouse representatives accepted this as a condition should 
the licence be granted.  

The Council’s Solicitor advised The Clockhouse representatives of the mandatory 
conditions of the Licensing Act which said that sale of alcohol must be supervised 
by a Personal Licence Holder, who was the responsibility of the Designated 
Premises Supervisor.  The Clockhouse representatives were given time to read the 
Licensing Guidelines relating to this. 

A condition to ensure that windows and doors, other than those to the rear of the 
premises, be kept closed after 2000 hours during regulated entertainment events, 
except for access and egress.  This would also be to limit public nuisance noise 
from music.

Another concern raised by the objectors was parking as The Clockhouse car park 
could not accommodate the number of cars that could be anticipated at events.  
The Chairman advised that this was not an issue covered by the Licensing Act 
unless it was a cause of public safety or public nuisance, which would have to be 
proved.

The Sub-Committee then WITHDREW at 10.45.

Following the Sub-Committee’s deliberation the meeting resumed at 12.17.  The 
Council’s Solicitor had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee during their 
deliberation on the wording of their decision.

The Sub-Committee had carefully considered the application for a new premises 
licence, taking into account the representations received, statutory guidance and 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2013-2018.



Licensing Sub-Committee B  3
28 September 2015

3

The Sub-Committee noted that facilities at The Clockhouse were available for hire 
and that the Hire Agreement stipulated restrictions regarding music and alcohol to 
comply with the licence.

On the balance of probabilities the Sub-Committee found that, on the evidence 
before them, the application could be GRANTED subject to the conditions 
consistent with what is offered in the operating schedule, and with the addition of 
the conditions set out below which were largely agreed by the applicant.

1. All licensable activities (other than the sale of alcohol) to end at 23:30. 
2. All windows and doors other than those at the rear of the premises to be kept 

closed after 20.00 hours during regulated entertainment events, except for 
access and egress;

3. Notices to be prominently displayed asking guests to respect neighbours and 
leave the premises quietly;

4. Notices to be prominently displayed giving a contact telephone number of a 
member of staff in the event of an emergency/complaint;

5. At least one Trustee or member of staff to be on duty on the premises at 
every event where alcohol is available;

6. No glasses or opened bottles to be taken outside the building;
7. No more than 15 events# per year and a register of all such events to be 

kept and made available for inspection by the Licensing Authority;
The Sub-Committee encouraged regular meetings between Trustees and local 
residents to enable discussion on issues arising.
The Sub-Committee considered the views of the objectors and the objectors’ fears 
that public nuisance problems could arise. The Sub-Committee believed that the 
amended application, the conditions agreed and those imposed by the Sub-
Committee adequately addressed those concerns.  They were  designed to 
minimise the impact of the licence application. The conditions also addressed the 
objections received relating to the other licensing objectives.  
The Sub-Committee was conscious that should there be any cause for concern in 
the future, legislation allowed for members of the community and responsible 
authorities to contact their licensing authority with complaints over the operation of 
the premises, leading to a possible review of the licence. 
Those present were advised that the applicant or any person who made a 
representation may appeal against the decision to the magistrates’ court within 21 
days of receiving written notice of this decision.

#  “an event” is an occasion on which a licenseable activity takes place after 6pm

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.21 pm



Licensing Sub-Committee B  4
28.09.15

Chairman


